CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 03-23

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE LOCATION FOR THE POSTING OF THE NOTICE OF MEETINGS, ESTABLISHING THE 2023 CITY COUNCIL MEETING SCHEDULE, AND ESTABLISHING THE PROCEDURE FOR CALLING OF SPECIAL MEETINGS FOR THE CITY COUNCIL

Recitals.

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction is a "local public body" as defined in C.R.S. §24-6-402 (1)(a).

The City Council holds meetings to discuss public business.

The C.R.S. §24-6-402 (2)(c) provides that "Any meetings at which the adoption of any proposed policy, position, resolution, rule, regulation, or formal action occurs or at which a majority or quorum of the body is in attendance, or is expected to be in attendance, shall be held only after full and timely notice to the public. In addition to any other means of full and timely notice, a local public body shall be deemed to have given full and timely notice if the notice of the meeting is posted in a designated public place within the boundaries of the local public body no less than 24 hours prior to the holding of the meeting. The public place or places for posting of such notice shall be designated annually at the local public body's first regular meeting of each calendar year."

Signed on April 25, 2019, House Bill 19-1087 permits local public bodies to transition from posting physical notices in physical locations to posting notices online. The local public body shall be deemed to have given full and timely notice of a public meeting if it posts the notice (with specific agenda information if available) no less than twenty-four hours prior to holding the meeting on a public website.

The Grand Junction Municipal Code, Section 2.04.010, provides that the meeting schedule and the procedure for calling of special meetings of the City Council shall be established by resolution annually.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO THAT:

1. The **Notice of Meetings** for the local public body shall be posted on the City of Grand Junction's website <u>www.gjcity.org</u>. If an event (such as a power outage or disruption in internet service) occurs that prevents the public from accessing the **Notice** online, the glassed-in exterior notice board at 250 North 5th Street, City Hall is designated as the official posting location for the duration of that event.

Month	Dates
January	04, 18
February	01, 15
March	01, 15
April	05, 19
Мау	03, 17
June	07, 21
July	05, 19
August	02, 16
September	06, 20
October	04, 18
November	01, 15
December	06, 20

2. The meeting schedule for the regular meetings of the City Council in 2023 is:

3. Additional meetings may be scheduled or cancelled dependent on the number of items coming before the City Council. The City Council will determine that on a case by case basis. Proper notification for any change in the meeting schedule will be provided.

4. Additional special meetings may be called by the President of the City Council for any purpose and notification of such meeting shall be posted twenty-four hours prior to the meeting. Each and every member of City Council shall be notified of any special meeting at least twenty-four hours in advance.

5. The City's boards, commissions, committees, groups and similar entities shall be deemed to have given full and timely notice of a public meeting if it posts online public meeting notice no less than twenty-four hours to holding the meeting.

Read and approved this 4th day of January, 2023.

President



